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FROM: John Lovato, Development Review Specialist Sr.
VIA: Penny Ellis-Green, Growth Management Directo Q@ ;
Vicki Lucero, Building and Development Services Manager\/i
FILE REF.: CASE # V 17-5230 Dorothy Montoya Variances
ISSUE:

Dorothy Montoya Applicant, requests a variance of Chapter 10.4.2.1, to allow an accessory
dwelling within a major subdivision, a variance of Chapter 10.4.2.2, to allow an accessory
dwelling to be 1,350 square feet where the main house is 2000 square feet heated floor area, a
variance of Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 (Building and Design Standards) to allow a separate driveway
access points for an Accessory Dwelling Unit, a variance of Chapter 10.4.2 4 (Utilities), to allow
an accessory dwelling a separate liquid waste system, and a partial plat vacation to allow lot 7 to

have an accessory dwelling unit.

The property is located at 33 N Paseo De Angel Road within The La Cienega and La Cieneguilla
Community District Overlay, within the Residential Estate Zoning District, within, Section 21,

Township 16 North, Range 8 East, (Commission District 3).

Vicinity Map:

Site Location
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SUMMARY:

On October 26, 2017, this Application was presented to the Hearing Officer for consideration. The
Hearing Officer recommended denial of the Application as memorialized in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law written order (Exhibit 10).

The Applicant is the owner of the property as evidence by warranty deed recorded in the records
of the Santa Fe County Clerk on April 14, 2000, as recorded in Book 1756 page 305. The
property consists of 2.63 acres within the Residential Estate Zoning District within the La Cienega
and La Cieneguilla Community District Overlay as defined by Ordinance 2016-9, the Santa Fe
County Sustainable Land Development Code (SLDC).

The Applicant would like to place a 1,350 square foot residence on her property so that her sons
can reside in it. Currently, there is a 2000 square foot modular home located on the property and is
serviced with a well and conventional septic system, The Applicant intends to place a new
driveway and additional septic system to accommodate the proposed 1,350 square foot accessory
dwelling. The SLDC requires a shared driveway and a shared septic so the Applicant is requesting
variances from that section. After a Site inspection and further review of the subdivision, it was
determined that the subject lot was located within a major subdivision and a note on the
Applicant’s subdivision, plat note #12 states, Guest homes are prohibited on this lot.

In 1994, an application for Vista de Sandia subdivision was submitted. The Application for plat
approval was granted by the BCC in 1996 under case number 94-2173. The approval was for a 16
lot subdivision and lot sizes range from 2.5 acres to 2.63 acres. The lots sizes were derived from a
hydrologic study prepared by Jack Frost. Each lot within the subdivision was granted a 0.26 acre
foot water restriction based on the amount of water that the geo hydrologic report proved. A
condition was imposed by the Board of County Commissioners that no guest homes were allowed.
If the variances are granted the Applicant will submit a request to the BCC for a partial plat
amendment to change the note on the plat to allow an accessory dwelling on her 2.63 acre parcel.

In 2016, Under Ordinance 2015-11, the Applicant obtained a permit (permit #16-478) to allow an
addition to place a 700 square foot porch to comply with criteria set forth in Chapter 10.4.2.2
(Size) to allow a 1,350 square foot accessory dwelling, Ordinance 2015-11, stated the building
footprint of the accessory dwelling shall not exceed the lesser of (a): fifty percent (50%) of total
building footprint of the principal residence; or {b} 1,400 square feet. Ordinance 2016-9, later
amended Ordinance 2015-11, and states, the heated area of the accessory dwelling shall not
exceed the lesser of a: fifty percent (50%) of heated area of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400
square feet. The heated area of the principal residence is 2,000 square feet, therefore, a 1,350
square foot accessory dwelling would not meet code requirements.

The Applicants property is located within a major subdivision and Chapter 10.4.2.1, states that
platted major subdivisions shall only be permitted to have an accessory dwelling unit if their
approval and reports and SRAs allowed and accounted for this. The Applicant proposes a separate
septic system and Chapter 10.4.2.4 (Utilities) requires the principal dwelling share a septic system,
Furthermore, the Applicant requests a second driveway to access the proposed accessory dwelling
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unit. Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 states an accessory dwelling shall be accessed through the same driveway
as the principal residence. Therefore, the Applicant is requesting variances.

The Applicant states, “My sons have been unsuccessful at finding an affordable home here in
Santa Fe, and T am hoping to help them,”

The Applicant’s response to the variance review criteria for each of the variances are as follows:

Driveway Variance

1. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest;

Applicant’s Statement: The accessory dwelling unit minimizes slope disturbance. Speeds on the
road are not high so there would not be an issue with accessing the lot with a second driveway.
The second driveway exists and is already used to access the bottom of the property.

Staff Response: The proposed second driveway meets setback requirements of Chapter
7.11.12.3.3 Table 7-15, which requires a minimum setback of 200 between access points for a
posted speed limit of 25.m.p.h.The property has slope which separates upper and lower portion of
the parcel. A shared driveway will disturb slopes in excess of 30% slope.

2. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the
strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties
or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner:

Applicant’s Statement: The property is split levels. The existing house and access is on the top
portion of the lot. There is no room for an accessory dwelling on that portion so it needs to be
placed on the bottom portion of the lot. Thus this is why I am asking for a variance of this
requirement.

Staff Response: An access to the second dwelling from the existing access point would require an
engineered driveway and a possible variance due to terrain constraints. This would cause slope
disturbance.

3. so that the spint of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.

Applicant’s Statement: The additional driveway will not disturb slopes. The property has slope
which separates upper and lower portion of the parcel. A shared driveway will disturb slopes in
excess of 30% slope.

Staff Response: The proposed driveway will not disturb slopes in excess of 30% slope. The
Applicants existing driveway would disturb slopes in excess of 30% to access the lower level.
However Provisions in the SLDC allows for 3 separate occurrences of 1,000 square feet of 30%
slope disturbance for access and the Applicant has not done a slope analysis or plan and profile of
the driveway to see if this requirement could be utilized.
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The Applicant’s response to Chapter 4.9.7.4 Review Criteria is as follows:

Accessory Dwelling Unit in a Major Subdivision Variance

1. where the request is not contrary to the public interest

Applicant’s Statement: We will share a well. My sons live with me now so having their own
home will not be an impact.

Staff Response: In 1996, Vista de Sandia was approved for a 16 lot subdivision. Lot sizes were
derived from a Hydrologic study and granted (.26 acre feet per lot.

2. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the
strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties
or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner:

Applicant’s Statement: This process has caused a major financial and time consuming burden.
Please see attached (Exhibit 2)

Staff Response: The Applicant came in for an addition on August 23, 2016, with the intention of
adding on to her existing modular home to increase the size, so she could obtain a permit for an
accessory dwelling unit of 1,350 square feet that met the standards of Ordinance 2015-11 (SLDC).
At the time, the SLDC did not prohibit accessory dwelling units in a major subdivision. This
provision was added as part of Ordinance 2016-9. The changes also included that heated floor area
be used for determining size of the accessory dwelling unit which previously was building
footprint. The included changes along with plat note #12 has held up the Applicant from moving
ahead with any Application.

3. So that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.

Applicant’s Statement: In general the SLDC allows accessory dwellings it is just we are in a
Major Subdivision.

Staff Response: The Code changes along with plat note #12 has held up the Applicant from
moving ahead with any Application. The plat note states, Guest houses are prohibited on these

lots.

Size of Accessory Structure Variance

1. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest

Applicant’s Statement: The structure is a small double wide and not a huge home and my sons
are already living with me.

Staff Response: The Applicants residence is 2,000 square feet of heated area. The Applicant is
proposing a 1,350 square foot accessory dwelling. In order to meet current standards of the
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Staff Response: The Applicants residence is 2,000 square feet of heated area. The Applicant is
proposing a 1,350 square foot accessory dwelling. In order fo meet current standards of the
SLDC, the proposed accessory dwelling could only be 1,000 square feet to comply with standards
of Chapter 10.4.4.2.2 which states the heated area of the accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed
the lesser of: (a) fifty percent (50%) if the heated floor area of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400
squate feet. In 2015, the Ordinance 2015-11, stated the heated area of the accessory dwelling unit
shall not exceed the lesser of: (a) fifty percent (50%) of the building footprint of the principal
residence; or (b) 1,400 square feet.

2. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the
strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties
or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner;

Applicant’s Statement: A 700 square foot porch was added which met the 2015 SLDC
requirements and then that changed.

Staff Response: The Applicant obtained a permit on August 23, 2017, to add a 700 square foot
porch to meet the size requirements of the SLDC that would allow for a 1,350 square foot
accessory dwelling that met the 50% of the square footage of total building footprint of the main
residence. The Applicant later came in to permit the accessory dwelling and was informed the
code had changed to heated area and the accessory dwelling did not meet the requirements of the
SLDC. The Applicant had tried to conform to the code and spent money on the porch to comply.

3. so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.
Applicant’s Statement: The small home allows my family members to stay close together. The
home will not exceed 1,400 square feet which is the maximum for accessory units. The request
meets the purpose of accessory dwelling to provide affordable housing for multi-generational

family situations.

Staff Response: The intent of the Accessory dwelling is to create and provide an affordable
means for family members to live close to other family members.

Utilities Variance

1. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest.

Applicant’s Statement: The proposed septic system has been permitted through New Mexico
Environment Department and will not affect any surrounding neighbors or wells.

Staff Response: Chapter 10.4.2.4, requires the accessory dwelling share in common the septic
system with the principal residence. This section further states any upgrades to the system shall be
upgraded and permitted through NMED. The Applicant has submitted an approved permit for the
separate septic system.




2. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the
strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties
or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner:

Applicant’s Statement: In order to share a septic we would have to place a lift to pump it up to
the existing system and it would be costly and ineffective.

Staff Response: There is a provision in the SLDC that allows accessory structures to use a
separate septic if terrain constraints prohibit the accessory structure from utilizing the septic of the
primary residence. However, this is an accessory dwelling and the SLDC does not allow separate
septic systems. The property is split level and it would not be easy to share the septic system.

3. So that the spirit of the SI.DC is observed and substantial justice is done.

Applicant’s Statement: Allowing us a separate system will not create issues with surrounding
neighbors and allow us to provide a home with functioning utilities for my sons and meet the
intention of the Code.

Staff Response: Other parcels are located uphill from the proposed structure and septic system,
Structures on surrounding properties are over 150’ away and the proposed system will comply
with all New Mexico State Environment regulations.

The applicable requirements under the Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Code,
Ordinance No. 2016-9 (SLDC), which govern this Application are the following:

Chapter 10.4.2.1 (Number Permitted) Only one accessory dwelling unit shall be permitted
per legal lot of record. Platted major subdivisions shall only be permitted to have an
accessory dwelling unit if their approval and reports and SRAs allowed and accounted for
this.

Chapter 10.4.2.2 (Size) the heated area of the accessory dwelling shall not exceed the
lesser of a: fifty percent (50%) of heated floor area of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400
square feet.

Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 (Building and Site Design) an accessory dwelling shall be accessed
through the same driveway as the principal residence

Chapter 10.4.2.4 (Utilities) Liquid waste disposal shall be in common with the principal
residence.

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.4, Variance Review Criteria.

A variance may be granted by only a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning Commission) based upon
the following criteria:

1. where the request is not contrary to public interest;




2. where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the
owner;, and

3. so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.5 Variance Conditions of approval.

1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessaty to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the
SGMP and to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health,
safety and welfare of property owners and area residents,

2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise.

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of
approval, unless the applicant files a plat implementing the variance or substantial
construction of the building or structure authorized by the variance occurs within
that time

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.1, Variances (Purpose) states:

The purpose of this section is to provide a mechanism in the form of a variance that
grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this Code where, due to
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the Code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. The granting of an
area variance shall allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements of the
Code, but in no way shall it authorize a use of land that is otherwise prohibited in
the relevant zoning district.

Chapter 4, Table 4-1, Procedural Requirements by Application, defines the
review/approval process for a variance request.

As required by the SLDC, the Applicant presented the Application to the Technical Advisory
Committee (TAC) on August 3, 2017, at the regularly scheduled monthly meeting, which satisfied
the requirements set forth in Chapter 4, TAC Meeting Table 4-1.

Notice requirements were met as per Chapter 4, Section 4.6.3., General Notice of Application
Requiring a Public Hearing, of the SLDC. In advance of a hearing on the Application, the
Applicant provided an affidavit of posting of notice of the hearing, confirming that public notice
posting regarding the Application was made for fifteen days on the property, beginning on
October 6, 2017. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the legal notice section of the
Santa Fe New Mexican on October 11, 2017, as evidenced by a copy of that legal notice contained
in the record. Notice of the hearing was sent to owners of land within 500 of the subject property
and a list of persons sent a mailing is contained in the record.
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This Application was submitted on August 3, 2017
HEARING OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:

On October 26 2017, this Application was presented to the Hearing Officer for consideration. The
Hearing Officer recommended denial of the Application as memorialized in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law written order (Exhibit 10),

The Hearing Officer denied the variances because although the application is not contrary to the
public interest and is in the spirit of the SLDC, there has been no showing of extraordinary and
exceptional situations or conditions of the property as required in order to grant a variance. The
reasons for seeking the variance are personal to the Applicant and do not involve any conditions of
the property.

The Hearing Officer concludes that the request for variances regarding the size of the proposed
accessory dwelling, the separate septic system, and shared driveway use are moot. This is based on
the fact accessory dwellings are not allowed within a major subdivision, the hydrologic report
proving only 0.26 acre feet per lot, and the plat note stating guest homes are prohibited on these
lots.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff cannot support the variance to allow an accessory dwelling unit in a major subdivision.

The original subdivision did not prove up more than 0.26 acre feet per lot and stated that guest
houses are not allowed. If the Applicant had applied for the accessory dwelling unit in 2015, it
would have been allowed by Code but not by subdivision plat.

If the Santa Fe County Planning Commission approves the variance to allow the accessory
dwelling unit within a Major Subdivision then staff recommends the following:

Approval of the variance request for a second driveway. Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 states that an
accessory dwelling shall be accessed through the same driveway as the principal residence.
The proposed variance is a minimal easing of Code requirements as the proposed driveway
will not be contrary to the public interest, as it meets separation requirements. The
condition of the property constitutes an exceptional condition of the property because it is
split levels so the strict application so the code would result in practical difficulties and
undue hardship on the owner. The spirit of the SLDC is observed as the new driveway will
minimize disturbance of the natural terrain,

Approval of the requested variance to allow the size of the accessory dwelling to exceed
50% of the heated area of the main residence as proposed. The request will not be contrary
to the public interest, exceptional situations exists as the Applicant constructed an addition
to the existing residence in order to meet size requirements, then the Code changed, and
the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner and the spirit of the SLDC is
observed.
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- Approval of the requested variance to allow an accessory dwelling a separate septic system
as the property has split levels which creates a hardship to share the existing system. The
new septic has been permitted by NMED. Contrary to public interest the split levels create
exceptional situation of the property, the strict applications of the code would result in
peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties due to terrain and so that the spirit of the
SLDC is observed.

If the Santa Fe County Planning Commission approves all variances, staff recommends the
following conditions be imposed:

1. The Applicant must request a plat amendment from the BCC to modify the note that
prohibits guest houses.

2. Applicant must install a meter on the well and submit proof at time of development permit
application.

EXHIBITS:

Applicants Request

Applicants Letter of Burden

Proposed Site Plan

Plat (Plate Note #12)

Chapter 10.4 Accessory Dwelling Units

Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.4, Variance review criteria
Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.4, Conditions of approval
Notice

Community Meeting Documents

10 October 26, 2017, Hearing Officer Meeting Minutes
11. Hearing Officers Recommended Decision and Order
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August 25, 2017

To: Santa Fe County
102 Grant Avenue
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Fr: Dorothy Montoya
33 Paseo De Angel N.
Santa Fe, NM 87507

This is a letter to request variance and a partial plat vacation to my land at the above address. We would like
to put an accessory dwelling on my 2.66 acre land for my sons. They have been unsuccessful at finding an
affordable home here in Santa Fe and | am hoping to help them.

Variances

10.4.2.3.3 — To allow a separate driveway

10.4.2.1 —To allow an accessory dwelling within a major subdivision

10.4.2.2 - To allow an accessory structure to be 1350 sq. ft. Where the main home is 2000 Sq. Ft heated area.
10.4.2.4 —To allow a smaller separate septic system.

and

Partial Plat Vacation

Request a partial vacation of the subdivision plat for Vista de Sandia to allow lot 7 to have an accessory
dwelling unit per chapter 5 section 5.11.2.

Variance Criteria — Per Variance
Driveway
1. Would minimize slope disturbance
Speeds on the road are not high so there would not be an issue with accessing
2" driveway exists — used already to access the bottom of the property
2. Property is split levels. Existing house is on the top portion. No room for an accessory dwelling on that
portion. So need to put it on the bottom. Asking for variance so slope is not disturbed.
3. Additional driveway will not disturb slope.

Accessory Dwelling in a Major Subdivision
1. They will share a well. Sons live with me now so having their own home will not be an impact.
2. This process has caused a major financial and time consuming burden. See attached letter sent
previously to the county.
3. Ingeneral the SLDC allows accessory dwellings — it is just that we bought in a subdivision.

Size of Accessory Dwelling
1. Small doublewide —not a huge home. My sons already living with me.
2. A 700 sq. ft. porch was added to add square footage to my home to make the total 2700 square feet,
which met the 2015 SLDC — then it changed.
3. The small home allows my family members to stay close together. Home will not exceed the 1400 sq.
ft. maximum for accessory dwelling units. Meets purpose of accessory dwelling to provide affordable
housing for multi-generational family situations.

EXHIBIT
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Adding Small Septic for Accessory Dwelling

1. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest. The proposed septic system has been
permitted through New Mexico Environment Department and will not effect any surrounding
neighbors or wells.

2. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict undue
hardship on the owner. In order to share a septic we would have to place a lift to pump it up to the
existing systems and it would be costly and ineffective, ,

3. Sothe spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantia! justice is done. Allowing us a separate system will
not create issues with surrounding neighbors and allow us to provide a home with functioning utilities
for my sons and meets the intention of the Code.

Thank you so much for your time and consideration!
Dorothy Montoya
505-577-0795
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Montoya, Dorothy C., HSD

TR
From: Mentoya, Dorothy C, HSD
Sent: Wednesday, July 19, 2017 1:26 PM
To: 'ahansen@santafecountynm.gov'
Cc: 'cdgonzalez@comcast.net’
Subject: Property Development

Good Afternoon Annal My name is Dorothy Montoya and | work for the NM Human Services
Department. | have had a very difficult time with the county regarding my property and | was
advised to contact you. |live in La Cienega behind the Downs racetrack and have been there
for 18 years. When we purchased our property in 1999, we did so with the main purpose of
someday dividing it and putting another home on it for our boys ( I have 4 boys ages 16 to

© 26). Atthat time we were told we could sub-divide. About 6 years ago | went into the county
to see what | needed to do to sub-divide my property and was told that | could no longer do
that. | was told we could put an accessory dwelling, but at the time we could not afford to do
that. So, two years ago when my two older sons decided that they wanted to put a small
double wide on our land {which is almost 3 acres) | started looking into what was needed. We
looked for a small double wide for them and found one that was 1350 Sq. Feet. | got all the
details for the home and all my property and home paperwork and made an appointment with
Nathan Manzanares at the county. He told me everything looked good except in order to get
that size of home, | would need to add square footage to my home. My house is 2000 sq. feet
and was told | needed to add 700 Sq. feet in a garage or porch, so we can put on the 1350 4.
feet accessory dwelling. So after 6 months of saving and planning for a huge porch and buying
permits from the county ($212.00) and the state ($75.00) and waiting for the plans to be
approved (which was a major headache, just for a porch!). Everything was approved and we
made a 700 Sq. foot porch (totaling $7,241.92 for materials and labor) — that | really didn’t
need, but did to help my boys. The boys purchased their home, put a $5,000.00 Down
payment and signed the paperwork. | found someone to do the development and paid them a
down payment $3250.00 which | borrowed from the bank. The developer purchased the septic
tank permit $100 and | purchased the well water permit $75.00. In this whole process, | kept
calling and going into the county office, to see what was needed. | got plans from the
developer and filled out all the paperwork needed and completed the Manufactured Homes
Development permit application and | took it all to the county and talked to Nathan again. He
said it looks like we have everything, but there was one problem (haha only one!) We needed
to add another entrance to our property because our home is on a very high hill and the part
of the property that we needed to put the other home on was a lot lower. John Lovato at the
county said he needed to look at our property to see why we need another driveway. He
came out a few days later. | was then told that | needed to request a variance to add the new
entry way, also there was a concern about a ditch going through our land fram the street, that
the water flows into that part of our EXHIBIT e to write a letter to submit to the
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Technical Advisory Committee and John put me on the agenda for the TAC meeting. | took ali
my paperwork and went to the meeting and presented all my plans and concerns, They asked
questions and said they would let me know in a couple of weeks. |nthe meantime | called
Johnny Baca at the Public works Department and he told me to contact Robert Martinez to
find out about the drainage that was going through my property. 1 spoke to Robert and he
said that should not be there and they would go out and correct the problem (which to this
day they still haven't done). After a couple weeks | went back to the county and talked to John
to see what the status is and he told me he would check into it and in the meantime | needed
to go to another office to get a assigned address form and to get a print out of a Accessors
map and a list of all my neighbors in that area to contact for appraval. -John then noticed a
condition on my property plat that said that we can’t put an accessory dwelling on our land. 1
told him, he’s got to be kidding and he said no, | cried. He said we can request an amendment
to the plat that might take a couple months. But even then it might not be approved. | tried
contacting a lawyer, but the costto start a case it much more than | can afford. This wholée
process has been a nightmare. | have wasted so much time and money on this project . 1 wish
they would have told me fram the beginning that [ couldn’t do this. Instead all the times | was
there in person or called, there was no indication that this wouldn’t go through. They all
looked at my land and knew what | wanted to do. 1 den’t know if | should continue with this
process and not get anywhere. 1am a single mother and | am barley making ends meet as it
is. | am reaching out to you to advise me what | can do. | have tried calling the people at the
county, that | was working with before and nobody gets back to me. Please let me know what
can be done or if | can be reimbursed. Thank you for your time and consideration!

Davothy Mantar
State of New Meaice

FHuman Sewvices Depantment
.Ynﬁammtwn Fechnalogy Division
1301 Sites Road — Bidg. BIC
Santa Fe, N M 87505

Fhane — 505-476-7335

Fax — 505- 476-3950

Cell — 505-577-0795
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Montoya Property
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10.3.2.3. The accessory structure shall not contain a kitchen or cooking facilities,
including kitchen appliances, unless approved as part of an approved home occupation or
non-residential use. If a kitchen is provided for such use, the accessory structure shall not
also contain a half bathroom.

103.24.  Agricultural and grazing and/or ranching accessory structures shall be
permitted on property where the principal use is agriculture, grazing and/or ranching,
provided that a development permit is obtained in accordance with the siting and design
standards of this SL.DC.

10.3.2.5. Residential accessory structures shall not be designed such that they can be
used for dwelling purposes. Accessory dwelling units are governed by Section 10.4.

10.3.2.6. Residential accessory structures shall not contain a full bathroom: a toilet and
sink shall be permitted but no shower or bath shall be permitted.

10.3.2.7. An accessory structure may be approved on a lot adjacent to a lot containing a
principal structure where both lots are in common ownership, where the lot with the
principal structure has terrain or locational constraints.

0.4. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS.

10.4.1. Purpose and Findings. Accessory dwellings units are an important means by which
persons can provide separate and affordable housing for elderly, single-parent, and multi-
generational family situations. This Section permits the development of a small dwelling unit
separate and accessory to a principal residence. Design standards are established to ensure that
accessory dwelling units are located, designed and constructed in such a manner that, to the
maximum extent feasible, the appearance of the property is consistent with the zoning district in
which the structure is located.

10.4.2. Applicability. This Section applies to any accessory dwelling unit located in a building
whether or not attached to the principal dwelling. Accessory dwelling units shall be clearly
incidental and subordinate to the use of the principal dwelling. Accessory dwelling units are
permissible only: (a) where permitted by the Use Matrix; and (b) where constructed and
maintained in compliance with this Section 10.4.

———
9 10.4.2.1. Number Permitted. Only one accessory dwelling unit shall be permitted per

legal lot of record. Platted major subdivisions shall only be permitted to have an

accessory dwelling unit if their approval and reports and SRAs allowed and accounted for
this.

R? 10.4.2.2. Size. The heated area of the accessory dwelling unit shall not exceed the lesser
of: (a) fifty percent (50%) of the heated floor area of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400
square feet.

0.4.2.3. Building and Site Design. ’
1. In order to maintain the architectural design, style, appearance, and character
of the main building as a single-family residence, the accessory dwelling unit
shall be of the same architectural style and of the same exterior materials as the
principal dwelling. '

2. An acce ceed one story in height and may not
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exceed the height of the principal dwelling unit.

3. An accessory dwelling shall be accessed through the same driveway as the,
principal residence. There shall be no separate curb cut or driveway for the
accessory dwelling. ' '

10.4.2.4. Utilities. Water and electricity for the accessory dwelling unit shall be shared

with the principal residence. Liquid waste disposal shall be in common with the principal

residence; however, if the principal residence is on a septic system, then any
modifications to the system to accommodate the accessory dwelling unit shall be

approved by NMED. ‘

10.5. GROUP HOMES.

10.5.1. Purpose and Findings. This Section is designed to protect the rights of handicapped and
disabled persons subject to the federal Fair Housing Act (FHA), 42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq. and the
Developmental Disabilities Act [NMSA 1978, §§ 28-16A-1 to 28-16A-18], and to accommodate
housing for persons protected by the FHA by establishing uniform and reasonable standards for
the siting of group homes and criterja that protect the character of existing neighborhoods,

10.5.2. Applicability. This Section applies to all group homes. For purposes of this Section, a
“group” home” means a residential facility in which any handicapped or disabled persons
unrelated by blood, marriage, adoption, or guardianship reside with one or more resident
counselors or other staff persons.

1053. Location. Group homes are permitted as of right in all residential zoning districts, all
commercial zoning districts, and other zones as specified in the SLDC. Pursuant to the (
requirements of the federal FHA and applicable case law, the SLDC does not require a
conditional use permit or any other form of discretionary development approval for a group

home. A variance is required only to the extent that the group home seeks a variance from the

standards that apply to other uses in the base zoning district.

10.54. Standards. The standards applicable to group homes are the same as for single-family
dwelling units located within the base district. Bvidence of any license, certification, or
registration required for the group home by state or federal standards, or a copy of all materials
submitted for an application for any such license, shall be provided.

10.6. HOME OCCUPATIONS.

10.6.1. Purpose. The Purpose of this Section is to stimulate economic development in the
County and promote energy efficiency by promoting home occupations and home businesses
while ensuring the compatibility of home based businesses with other uses permitted in the
community. Any home-based business that exceeds the standards of this Section, either at its
commencement or through business growth, shall be located in or relocated to an appropriate
nonrestdential area, '

10.6.2. Permit Required. Home occupations require a permit as specified in Table 10-1, A
permit will not be issued for a home occupation where:

10.6.2.1. Code violations are present on the property;
10.6.2.2. adequate access is not available;
10.62.3. adequate infrastricture is not in place;

NRG-|F
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c. the proposal conforms to the SLDC and is consistent with the goals,
policies and strategies of the SGMP.

2. Minor Amendments Causing Detrimental Impact. If the Administrator
determines that there may be any detrimental impact on adjacent property caused
by the minor amendment’s change in the appearance or use of the property or
other contributing factor, the owner/applicant shall be required to file a major
amendment.

3. Major Amendments. Any proposed amendment, other than minor
amendments provided for in Section 4.9.6.9.1, shall be approved in the same
manner and under the same procedures as are applicable to the issuance of the
original CUP development approval.

4.9.6.10. Expiration of CUP. Substantial construction or operation of the building,
structure or use authorized by the CUP must commence within twenty-four (24) months
of the development order granting the CUP or the CUP shall expire; provided, however,
that the deadline may be extended by the Planning Commission for up to twelve (12)
additional months. No further extension shall be granted under any circumstances, and
any changes in the requirements of the SLDC, or federal or state law shall apply to any
new CUP development approval application.

L\ﬁ 4.9.7. Variances.

4.9.7.1. Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to provide a mechanism in the form of a
variance that grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code where, due to
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the property, the strict
application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. The granting of an area variance shall
allow a deviation from the dimensional requirements and standards of the Code, but in no
way shall it authorize a use of land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant Zoning
district.

4.9.7.2. Process. All applications for variances will be processed in accordance with this
chapter of the Code. A letter addressing Section 4.9.7 4. review criteria must accompany
the application explaining the need for a variance.

4.9.7.3. Applicability. When consistent with the review criteria listed below, the
planning commission may grant a zoning variance from any provision of the SLDC
except that the planning commission shall not grant a variance that authorizes a use of
land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district.

49.74. Review criteria. A variance may be granted only by a majority of all the
members of the Planning Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning
Commission) based upon the following criteria:

1. where the request is not contrary to the public interest;

2. where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner;
and

3. so that th ved and substantial justice is done.
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4.9.7.5. Conditions of approval.

1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessary to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the SGMP and
to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health, safety and welfare
of property owners and area residents.

2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise.

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of
approval, unless the applicant files a plat implementing the variance or
substantial construction of the building or structure authorized by the variance
occurs within that time.

4.9.7.6. Administrative minor deviations. The Administrator is authorized to
administratively approve minor deviations upon a finding that the deviation is required,
that the result is consistent with the intent and purpose of this SLDC, and that the
deviation is not detrimental to adjacent or surrounding properties as follows:

1. minor deviations from the dimensional requirements of Chapters 7, 8 and 9 of
the SLDC not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the required dimension; and

2. minor deviations from the density dimensional standards of Chapter 8 of the
SLDC not to exceed five tenths of a percent (0.5%) of the gross acreage allowed in the
zoning district.

4.9.8. Beneficial Use and Value Determination (BUD).

4.9.8.1. Purpose. The intent of the SLDC is to provide, through this Section, a process
to resolve any claims that the application of the SLDC constitutes an unconstitutional
regulatory taking of property. This Section is not intended to provide relief related to
regulations or actions promulgated or undertaken by agencies other than the County. The
provisions of this Section are not intended to, and do not, create a judicial cause of action.

49.8.2. Application. In order to evaluate whether, and if so, the extent to which,
application of the SL.DC unconstitutionally creates a regulatory taking without just
compensation, or other constitutional deprivation, an applicant, once denied development
approval or granted conditional development approval, or as otherwise provided in
Section 7.16.3.1, may apply to the Administrator for a beneficial use and value
determination, the application for which shall describe:

1. the extent of diminution of use and value with respect to the entirety of the
owner’s, or lessee’s real property interests in common ownership;

2. the distinct and reasonable investment backed expectations of the owner
lessee, or predecessors in interest, in common ownership;

3

3. the availability of cluster development, phased development, tax incentives, or
transfers of development rights;

4. any variance or relief necessary or available to relieve any unconstitutional
hardship or zes G
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CERTIFICATION OF POSTING

I herby certify that the public notice posting regarding the Sustainable Land Development
Code.

Case# /7" 5 2358 was posted for 15 days on the property beginning

The f'e day of &dft_ﬂﬁ,"icr/

Zolf .+

b |

Signafure

*Photo of posting must be provided with certification

**PLEASE NOTE: Public notice is to be posted on the most visible part of the
property. Improper legal notice will result in re-posting for an additional 15
days. It is the applicant’s responsibility to ensure that the notice is on the
property for the full 15 days.

OFFICIAL SEAL

%\ CHRISANN ROMERO

2! NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEW MEXIC

My Commission Expires: -’-\ t&}
AA

STATE OF NEW MEXICO }

COUNTY OF SANTA FE }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Y\ Q day of

Wby =, py Wnsianod NS0

o, sy

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NANEARCMY
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SANTA L : : : .
SANIA F S Ad Proof / Order Confirmation / Invoice
TEYE7 RALD VIO :
"fj' f © ?' 18] N"{“
Yﬂ Em ‘l{:f i‘{j_] j:ﬁjéu.g%h_‘ 5 Account Number
2438
LEGAL #83307 Ad Order Number
CASE # V 17-5230 0000210452
Dorothy Rontoya
variance. SF COUNTY
NOTICE OF FUELIC
HEARING

Notice g hereby give
en that a public hear-
Ing will be held to
consider a reqguest by
Dorothy kentoya, Ap-
plicant, for a variance
nf Chapter 10.4.2.1, to

allow an accessory
dwellmg within a ma-
Jor subdivision, a var-
iance  of Chapter
10.4.2.2, to allow an
Aceessory  structurs
to be 1,300 sguare
feet where the main
houss is 2000 sguars
fest heated floor
area, a varance of
Chapter 104,233
{Building and Demgn
Standards) to allow a
separate  driveway
access points for an
Accessory  Dwelling
Unit, & wvariance of
ﬁhapter 104.2 4 (Util-
ities) to allow an ac-
cessary  dwelling a
separate liguid waste
system, and a partial
{ﬂat vacation (Note)

allow lot 7 to have
an accessary dwell-
ing unit. The property
is located at 33 M
Pasen De Angei Road
within The La
Cienega and La
Cienequilla Commun-
ity District Owverlay,
within the Residential
Estate Z:_Jnmg Dis-
frict, within, Section
21,  Township 16
Morth, Range 8 East,
%l;.—o-mmissiun District

A public hearing
will ba held in tha
County Commission
Chambers of the
Santa Fe County
Gourthouse, corner
of Grant and Palace
Avenues, Santa Fe,
Mew Mexicoe on Oc-
tober 26, 2017, at 2
pm. on a petition
to the Santa Fe
County Hearing Of-
ficer znd on Ho-
vember 16, 2017, at
4pm ona petrtmn
to the Santa Fe
County Planning
Cammission.

Please forward all
comments and ques-
tions to the County
Lapd Use Administra-
tion Office at 986-
6225,

All interested parties
will be heard at the
Public Hearing prior
to the Hearing
Qfficer/Planning

Commission  taking NBC, - Zl

10/3/12017 4:41:03PM 2



action,

Il comments, gpes-
Eor%% and ob;e{:t ons
o the proposat may
be submiltted to the
Couptty Land Use Ad-
ministrator in writing
to P.O. Box 276, Santa
F&,  Mew  Mexico
$7504-D27T6;  or  pre-
sented jn person at
the hearing.

Fublished in the San-
ta Fe New Maxican on
Qetober 11, 217,

10/3/2017 4:41:03PM
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La Cienega Valley Association
Date: September 11, 2017 [7:13 P.M. to 8:55 P.M.]
La Cienega Community Center
La Cienega Valley Association: Preserving Our Rural Way of Life
Website: lacienegavalley.com

Board Members Present: Kathryn S. Becker, J. J. Gonzales, Marizabel Ulibarri, Carl Dickens,
Elliott Eisner, Tom Dixon, Paul Murray and Ex-officio: Jeff Montoya (substituting for Gabriel

Montoya).
Board Members Absent: Reynaldo Romero

Guests Present: Ellen Wittman, Paula Gonzales, Vincent Marchi, Keir Careccio, Dorothy
Montoya and Guillermo Hulo.

Upon noting the presence of a quorum, the meeting was called to order by the President, Carl
Dickens.

Approval of Agenda: Upon motion duly made, seconded and unanimously adopted, the
Agenda, as amended, was approved.

Variance Request: The Board heard a presentation by Dorothy Montoya for 33 Paseo de Angel
regarding variance requests for:
a) To allow a separate driveway.
b) To allow an accessory dwelling within a major subdivision.
¢) To allow an accessory structure to be 1350 sq ft. (where the main home has 2,000 sq.
ft. of heated area.)
d) Request a partial vacation of the subdivision plat for Vista de Sandia to allow Lot 7 to

have an accessory dwelling unit

After the presentation, questions which were answered by Ms. Montoya. After discussion, the
Board indicated, while it is not opposed to the presented variance requests, noting specifically
that it has no authority to approve or consider requests c) and d) set forth above , it generally
remains opposed to approving variances. In this case, the Board will not oppose the approval of
the variance requests a) and b) above and leave the issue of the remaining variance to the
approval of County. The President will advise the County of this decision, copying both Mr.
Marchi and Mr. Martinez.

Approval of August Minutes: The minutes of the August 7, 2017 meeting of the Board of
Directors having been distributed prior to the meeting were approved as submitted.
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Matters from the Public: Vincent Marchi told the Board that he had opposition concerning his
proposed development, but one of the opponents asked if he wouid sell his property for a
‘greater’ development, not yet proposed. Keir Careccio indicated that there were no new
developments on the Reale property matters and there are no further issues presented
concerning Las Lagunitas.

President’s Report:

BLM Shooting Range: There will be public hearings held on this matter in the future, but no
firm date has been established as of this time. Once hearings are announced, addresses for
letters will be posted on the web site.

La Cienega Open Space (HIPICO}): HIPICO will present plans to the County for a cross country
course and park on County property.

LCVA Request to Santa Fe County Water On Water Meter Enforcement Request: There has
still been no response from County Commissioner Anaya or the Santa Fe City Manager. The
President was authorized to send a follow-up letter to both parties and further include the
State Engineer.

PNM Outages: The Board discussed the continued issue of prolonged power outages in the
communities making up the LCVA.

Santa Fe Airport Expansion and Master Plan: The Board discussed the continued issue of the
new master plan and proposed airport expansion. Board members Kathryn Becker and Elliott
Eisner will look into materials concern these matters, including attempting to get a flight
pattern map.

Proposed LCVA Community Center Board: President Dickens and Director Tom Dixon
continued discussed on the status of the creation of a Board of up to five (5) community
members to run the Community Center for the County.

Proposals concerning Water Testing and Well Monitoring: It was reported that 32 well owners
in the LCVA area have signed up for the water well testing program.

Youth Advisory Board: Director Tom Dixon told the Board that the Library Committee was
interested in Youth Advisory Board input into making the Community Library more viable.

Treasurer’s Report: The Treasurer’s report for August 2017 was presented by Treasurer
Murray. The Savings balance (allocated, not available for general uses)} stands at $1,908.34 and
the checking account balance stands at $1,373.68 for a total of $3,282.02.

Committee Reports: Library committee reported that there were six {6) responses to their
requested poll. The Halloween Committee will meet for the purposes of determining the date

| Ng(qf ™




of the festivities and possible inclusion with the Spirit Event planned by the Las Golondrinas
staff. The Downs will be hosting Lantern ascension on September 22, 2017 subject to Fire
Marshall's approval.

Newsletter: The next Newsletter will address Water Issues.

Matters from the Board:

Action Item for September: Work on gathering information on the proposed Airport
Expansion by the City of Santa Fe.

Adjournment: Upon Motion duly made and adopted, the meeting was adjourned at 8:55 P.M.

Submitted By:
ss/Elliott Eisner

Elliott Eisner, Secretary
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I.

RECEIVED N0V |
TRANSCRIPT OF THE

SANTA FE COUNTY
SLDC HEARING OFFICER MEETING
Santa Fe, New Mexico

October 26, 2017

This meeting of the Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Code

Hearing Officer meeting was called to order by Santa Fe County Hearing Officer Nancy
Long on the above-cited date at approximately 3:00 p.m. at the Santa Fe County
Commission Chambers, Santa Fe, New Mexico.

II.

II1.

Staff Present:

Vicki Lucero, Building & Development Services Manager
Tony Flores, Deputy County Manager

John Michael Salazar, Development Review Specialist

Mike Romero, Development Review Specialist

Paul Kavanaugh, Building & Development Services Supervisor
Rachel Brown, Deputy County Attorney

Penny Ellis-Green, Land Use Director

John Lovato, Development Review Specialist

Robert Griego, Planning Director

Approval of Agenda

Hearing Officer Long approved the agenda as distributed.

Public Hearings

A, Case # 17-5230 Dorothy Montoya Variance Dorothy Montoya
Applicant, Requests a Variance of Chapter 10.4.2.1, to Allow an

Accessory Dwelling within a Major Subdivision, a Variance of Chapter
10.4.2.2, to Allow an Accessory Structure to Be 1,350 Square Feet Where the
Main House is 2000 Square Feet of Heated Floor Area, a Variance of
Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 (Building and Design Standards) to Allow a Separate
Driveway Access Points for an Accessory Dwelling Unit, a Variance of
Chapter 10.4.2 4 (Utilities) to Allow an Accessory Dwelling a Separate Liquid
Waste System, and a Partial Plat Vacation to Allow Lot 7 to have an
Accessory Dwelling Unit. the Property is Located at 33 N Paseo de Angel
Road within the La Cienega and La Cieneguilla Community District
Overlay, within the Residential Estate Zoning District, within, Section 21,
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Township 16 North, Range 8 East, Commission District 3. John Lovato, Case
Manager
(£xhibit I: La Cienega Valley Association Board Minutes]

Hearing Officer Long read the case caption as written above and invited staff to
present the report, -

JOHN LOVATO (Case Manager): Thank you, Hearing Officer Long.
The property consists of 2.63 acres within the Residential Estate Zoning District within
the La Ciencga/La Cieneguilla Community District Overlay as defined by Ordinance
2016-9, the Santa Fe County Sustainable Land Development Code

The Applicant would like to place a 1,350 square foot residence on her property
so that her sons can reside in it. Currently, there is a 2,000 square foot modular home
located on the property and is serviced with a well and conventional septic system, The
Applicant intends to place a driveway and additional septic system to accommodate the
proposed 1,350 square foot accessory dwelling. After 3 site inspection and further review
of the subdivision, it was detetmined that the subject lot was located within a major
subdivision and a note on the Applicant’s subdivision, plat note #12 states, Guest homes
are prohibited on this lot,

In 1994, an application for Vista de Sandia subdivision was submitted. The
application for plat approval was granted by the BCC in 1996 under case number 94-
2173. The approval was for a 16-lot subdivision and lot sizes range from 2.5 acres to 2.63
acres, The lots sizes were derived from a hydrology study prepared by Jack Frost. Each
lot within the subdivision was granted a 0.26 acre-foot water restriction based on the
amount of water that the geo hydrologic report proved.

A condition was imposed by the Board of County Commissioners that no guest
homes were allowed. If the variances were granted the Applicant will request a partial

 plat amendment to change the note on the plat to allow an accessory dwelling on her 2.63

acre parcel,

In 2016, Under Ordinance 2015-1 1, the Applicant obtained a permit, permit #16-
478, to allow an addition to place a 700 square foot porch to comply with criteria set forth
in Chapter 10.4.2.2, size, to allow a 1,350 square foot accessory dwelling, Ordinance
2015-11, stated the building footprint of the accessory dwelling shall not exceed the
lesser of (a): 50 percent of total building footprint of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400
square feet,

Ordinance 2016-9, later amended Ordinance 2015-11, which states, the heated
area of the accessory dwelling shall not exceed the lesser of a: 50 percent of the heated
area of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400 square feet. The heated area of the principal
residence is 2,000 square feet therefore; a 1,350 square foot accessory dwelling would
not meet code requirements.

The Applicants property is located within a major subdivision and Chapter
10.4.2.1, states that platted major subdivisions shall only be permitted to have an
accessory dwelling unit if their approval and reports and SRAs allowed and accounted for
this. The Applicant proposes a separate septic system and Chapter 10.4.2.4, Utilities,
requires the principal dwelling share a septic system. Furthermore, the Applicant requests
a second driveway to access the proposed accessory dwelling unit. Chapter 10.4.2,3.3
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states an accessory dwelling shall be accessed through the same driveway as the principal
residence. Therefore, the Applicant is requesting variances.

The Applicant states, “My sons have been unsuccessful at finding an affordable
home here in Santa Fe, and I am hoping to help them.”

The Applicant responded to each of the variance request and staff responded to
the request on whether the applicant’s proposal met or didn’t meet the variance criteria as
stated in the report.

Recommendation, driveway: Staff recommends approval of the variance request,
Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 states that an accessory dwelling shall be accessed through the same
driveway as the principal residence. The proposed variance is a minimal easing of Code
requirements as the proposed driveway will not be contrary to the public interest and it
meets separation requirements. The condition of the property constitutes an exceptional
condition of the property because if is split levels so the strict application so the code
would result in practical difficulties and undue hardship on the owner. The spirit of the
SLDC is observed and the new driveway will minimize disturbance of the natural terrain.

Accessory dwelling unit in a Major Subdivision Variance: On August 23, 2016,
the Applicant applied for a 700 square foot porch addition to her existing mobile home to
meet size requirements so she could apply for an accessory dwelling. During that time,
Ordinance 2015-11, was in place and accessory dwellings were allowed in Major
Subdivisions, However, December 19, 2017, the Ordinance was replaced which
prohibited accessory dwellings in Major Subdivisions.

Staff cannot support the variance to allow an accessory dwelling unit in a major
subdivision. The original subdivision did not prove up more than 0.26 acre-feet per lot
and stated that guest houses are not allowed. If the Applicant had applied at that time for
the accessory dwelling unit, it would have been allowed by Code but not by subdivision
plat.

Size of Accessory Structure Variance: On August 23, 2016, the Applicant applied
for a 700 square foot porch addition to her existing mobile home to meet size
requirements in place at the time so she could apply for an accessory dwelling. The Code
language later changed with ordinance 2016-9, to state that the heated area of the
accessory dwelling shall not exceed the lesser of a) 50 percent of heated area of the
principal residence; or b) 1,400 square feet. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the
requested variance to allow the size of the accessory dwelling as proposed as the request
will not be contrary to the public interest, exceptional situations exists as the Applicant
constructed an addition on the existing residence in order to meet size requiréments, then
the Code changed and, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner and the
spirit of the SLDC is observed. '

Utilities Variance: Staff recommends approval of the requested variance to allow
an accessory dwelling a separate septic system as the property has split levels which
creates a hardship to share the existing system, The new septic has been permitted by
NMED. Contrary to public interest the split levels create exceptional situation of the
property, the strict applications of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional
practical difficulties due to terrain and so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed.

If the hearing officer recommends approval of the variances, staff recommends
the following condition be imposed:
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1 The Applicant must request a plat amendment from the BCC to modify the note
that prohibits guest houses,

2. Applicant must install a meter on the well and submit proof at time of
development permit application.

And an added note, Hearing Officer Long, the Applicant has had a community meeting

but has limited documentation that supports it. So number 3 would be:

3.~ The Applicant submits a report on pre-application meeting prior to Santa Fe

County Planning Commission public hearing,

Staff requests the Hearing Officer memorialize findings of fact and conclusions of
law in a written order, The Santa Fe County Planning Commission will be holding a -
public hearing on this matter on November 16, 2017.

Hearing Officer, I stand for any questions.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Thank you.

MS. LUCERO: Hearing Officer Long, I'd liké to clarify a couple of
things on the staff report. :

' HEARING OFFICER LONG: Go ahead.

MS. LUCERO: So just as a point of clarification, I know that the caption
did mention the request was for a partial plat vacation, that actually will be going to the
Board so that is what that condition number one covers, The Board is the one who has
authority to grant approval of a plat amendment. So they’ll have to submit an application
and get approved by the Board if the variances are granted,

And then just a clarification on the variances. The variances that staff is
recommending approval of are subject to the variance to allow an accessory dwelling in a
major subdivision getting approved.
| HEARING OIFICER LONG: And that is what I was going to ask.- So
the applicant is asking for a variance to allow the accessory dwelling unit in a major
subdivision. You are recommending, staffis recommending denial but indicating that the
proper route for that is to get a plat amendment from the Commission rather than a
variance; is that correct? _

MS. LUCERO: Hearing Officer Long there is a section in the code that
specifically says that major subdivisions aren’t allowed to have an accessory dwelling
unless there are reports and assessments accounted for that. So that’s what the point of
the variance is right now. If the variance is granted, then the plat when it was recorded
had that note on there that said guest houses weren’t allowed. So the variance would need
to happen and if the variance is granted then they would need to follow up with the Board
in order to change that note that was previously approved. It’s kind of a two-part —

HEARING OFFICER LONG: So you think they need a variance and also
a plat amendment, Couldn’t you just have a variance for the other matters and then
receive the plat amendment. I’'m not seeing how you would need both. _

MS. LUCERO: The variance would be to the code section that prohibits
accessory dwellings in a major subdivision. The plat amendment would be to the plat
that the Board had approved I don’t know how many years ago with that note that says,
Accessory dwellings or guest houses are not allows. So it’s kind of a two-part process.
They need a variance of the current code and then they need to amend the existing plat.

HEARING OFFICER LLONG: In staff’s position on the variance to the
current code is recommending denial,
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MS. LUCERO: That’s correct because the studies and reports that were
done at that time didn’t account for guest houses.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Which would mean that all of the other
requests would be moot? .

. MS. LUCERO: They would moot, yes, and if that variance gets approved
then we would recommend approval of the others. ‘

HEARING OFFICER LONG: All right. And condition number 2 states
that the applicant must install a meter on the well and what would be the water restriction
for that meter?

MS. LUCERO: Hearing Officer Long the current code allows a water
restriction of .25 acre-feet per dwelling unit. However, based on the geohydro that was
previously submitted it’s .26 acre-feet for the tract. :

HEARING OFFICER LONG: So it would be .26 for both the accessory
and the dwelling unit?

MS. LUCERO: Correct,

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Okay, thank you for that clarification.
Would the applicant come forward please? Ma’am would you be sworn to start with and
give us your name.

[Duly sworn, Dorothy Montoya, testified as follows]

DOROTHY MONTOYA: Dorothy Montoya, 33 Paseo de Angel North,
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87507.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Thank you, Mrs. Montoya. You may 20

»

ahead. '
MS. MONTOYA: I’ve just been trying to get this development done for
the past few years for my sons. We were told when we brought the property in 2000 that
we were able to put two dwellings on the land which we couldn’t do at the time because
my sons were little and we were just building our lot. And then when we decided to we -
went to the County to see what we needed to do, this was almost — it’s been almost two
years, to see what we can do and they told us we needed to add square footage to our
home in order to get the size dwelling we needed. In that case, we decided to build a
porch. They told us a porch was fine or a garage or a portal. So we did a porch and we
spent a lot of money on a porch that we really didn’t need but just to get the home for my
kids, we built a 700 square-foot porch and then after it was built — I got all the permits for
that and everything, it was built — and then I went to the County to get permission to get
the accessory dwelling and that’s when I was told we couldn’t do it after all. Well, at the
time we wanted to get a guest house and they told us we could get an accessory dwelling

-s0 we tried to do that and then we were told we couldn’t even do that.

So I've been in the process of trying to get this done for the past couple of years
for my kids. I have two sons who are 25 and 26 who want to stay in Santa Fe but are
unable to because it’s very expensive. So we were hoping to get this small double-wide
for them to live on my property. We won’t be using an extra, probably, utilities or water
because we have the same amount of people still living on the property. There’s not
going to be any additional people.

I don’t think there should be a meter on my well because T don’t feel we will be
using any much more water. We don’t have any fancy landscaping, no horses or anything
on my property that we would use additional water. It would just be for the people who
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are living there now. Iam just hoping that they approve all of these variances for me so I
can get this started. ,

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Thank you, Mrs. Montoya. You say that
you do not want to be required to place a meter on your well but that’s one of the
conditions that staff is recommending; would you be willing to do that if that allowed
approval of your case? '

MS. MONTOYA: I mean, Iwill do it. I’m hoping it doesn’t cost a lot.
I’'m a single mom with my four boys and I'm still paying on the porch that I didn’t need
and I feel like I can’t afford a lot extra. So I’'m hoping it’s not expensive.

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Understood. And then you had a pre-
application meeting with neighbors; is that correct? :

MS. MONTOYA: Yes, on September 11™ we had a meeting in La
Cienega which I sent a notice to all the neighbors within 500 feet of my property to
attend. Ihad a couple of people call me and say they couldn’t attend and one person did
attend who stood by me, which I was glad. 1 sent out I think it was 30 some letters to all
the people living around me on September 11™ and I went in front of the Cienega
Committee and I told them what I wanted to do and they said that they approved it. I
have the letter from them, the minutes actually. I don’t know if John got them, but {
could give this to you. _

HEARING OFFICER LONG: Yes, if you would give it to the recorder
and we’ll include it in the record. [Exhibit 1] Thank you. ‘

MS. MONTOYA: Is there anything clse?

HEARING OFFICER LONG: No, I'll just wait to see if there is anyone
else who wants to speak to this application, Thank you. _

Is there anyone here this afternoon that would like to speak to this case one way
or the other? And I will note for the record that there is no one that appeared to speak in
regard to this case.

So Mrs. Montoya what I do is I make a recommendation in writing after this
hearing today and I have two weeks to do that, approximately. And then it goes on to the
Planning Commission and I think the date is in November; is that correct.

. MR. LOVATO: Hearing Officer Long that is correct. It is November
16",
HEARING OFFICER LONG: So you will receive communication as to
when that meeting would be and then possibly on to the Board of County Commissioners
for the plat amendment. Okay, thank you.

B. Case # V17-5520 Oreo, LLC. Variance. Oreo, LLC., Applicant,
Design Enginuity (Oralynn Guerrerortiz) Agent, request a variance to the
requirements set forth in the Sustainable Land Development Code (SLDC) of
Chapter 7, Table 7-13: Rural Road Classification and Design Standards
(SDA-2 and SDA-3) to allow a section of South Summit Drive to exceed 9
percent grade and a variance of Chapter 7, Section 7.17.10.7.8 Screening
Requirements to allow existing 14 foot. retaining walls to exceed the 5 foot
height limitation. The property is located within the Residential Community
District (RES-C) at South Summit Drive, within Section 16, Township 17
North, Range 10 East, (Commission District 4)
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Sustainable Land Development Code
Hearing Officer Meeting

October 26,2017

CASE NO. V17-5230

Dorothy Montoya, Applicant

RECOMMENDED DECISION AND ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Sustainable Land Development Code Hearing Officer
for hearing on October 26, 2017, on the application of Dorothy Montoya (Applicant) for
variances of the Sustainable Land Development Code (SLDC). The Applicant seeks a variance

of Chapter 10.4.2.1 to allow an accessory dwelling within a major subdivision, a variance of

Chapter 10.4.2.2 to allow an accessory structure to be 1,350 square feet where the main house is

2,000 square feet of heated floor area, a variance of Chapter10.4.2.3.3 (Building and Design
Standards) to allow a separate driveway access point for an accessory dwelling unit, a variance
of Chapter 10.4.2.4 (Utilities) to allow an accessory dwelling to have a separate liquid waste
system and a partial plat vacation to allow Lot 7 to have an accessary dwelling unit. The property
is located at 33 N Paseo de Angel Road (Property) within the La Cienega and La Cieneguilla
Community District Overlay, within the Residential Estate Zoning District, within Section 21,
Township 16 North, Range 8 East (Commission District 3). The Hearing Officer, having
reviewed the application, staff reports, and having conducted a public hearing on the request,
finds that the variance as to Chapter 10.4.2.1 should not be granted and that the remaining
variance requests are therefore moot, and makes the following findings of fact and conclusions
of law:

1. On August 3, 2017, the Applicant submitted her application for the variances.

2. Asrequired by the SLDC, the Applicant presented the application to the
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Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) on August 3 6, 2017, at the regular scheduled monthly
meeting, which satisfied the requirements set forth in Chapter 4, Section 4.4.4.3 Pre-application
TAC Meeting and Table 4-1.

3. Notice requirements of the SLDC were met pursuant to Chapter 4, Section 4.6.3.,
General Notice of Application Requiring a Public Hearing. In advance of the hearing on the
application, the Applicant provided an affidavit of posting of notice of the hearing, confirming
that public notice posting regarding the application was made for fifteen days on the Property,
beginning on October 6, 2017. Additionally, notice of hearing was published in the leg;al notice
section of the Santa Fe New Mexican on October 11, 2017, as evidenced by a copy of that legal b
notice contained in the record. Notice of the hearing was sent to owners of land within 500’ of
the Property and a list of persons sent a mailing is contained in the record. i‘i

4, The Applicant stated that “my sons have been unsuccessful at finding an o

affordable home here in Santa Fe and I am hoping to help them.” Applicant’s sons have been £

residing with the Applicant in the Applicant’s principal residence, a 2,000-square foot modular l‘ug
home located on the Property. On August 23, 2016, the Applicant requested authorization to : gr:
construct a 700-square foot addition to the principal residence in order to comply with the size EE;;
requirement of Section 10.4.2.2 for the heated area of a proposed 1,350 square foot accessory f::lm

dwelling for her sons. il
5. The following SLDC provisions are applicable to this case:
A. Chapter 10.4.2.1 (Number Permitted) states:
Only one accessory dwelling unit shall be permitted per legal lot of record.
Platted major subdivisions shall only be permitted to have an accessary dwelling

unit if their approval and reports and SRAs allowed and accounted for this.

B. Chapter 10.4.2.2 (Size) states:
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The heated area of the accessory dwelling shall not exceed the lesser of (a)
fifty percent (50)) of heated area of the principal residence; or (b) 1,400
square feet.

. Chapter 10.4.2.3.3 (Building and Site Design) states:

An accessory dwelling shall be accessible through the same driveway as
the principal residence. '

. Chapter 10.4.2.4 (Utilities) states:
Liquid waste disposal shall be in common with the principal residence.
. Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.1 (Variances, Purpose), states:

The purpose of this Section is to provide a mechanism in the form of a
variance that grants a landowner relief from certain standards in this code
where, due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the
owner. The granting of an area variance shall allow a deviation from the
dimensional requirements of the Code, but in no way shall it authorize a use
of land that is otherwise prohibited in the relevant zoning district.

. Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.4, Variances, Review criteria states:

A variance may be granted by only a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission (or the Board, on appeal from the Planning Commission) based upon
the following criteria:

1. where the request is not contrary to the public interest;

2. where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and
exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the
owner; and

3. so that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done,

. Chapter 4, Section 4.9.7.5 Variances, Conditions of approval states:

1. The Planning Commission may impose conditions on a variance request
necessary to accomplish the purposes and intent of the SLDC and the SGMP

and to prevent or minimize adverse impacts on the general health, safety and
welfare of property owners and area residents.
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2. All approved variances run with the land, unless conditions of approval
imposed by the Planning Commission specify otherwise.

3. All approved variances automatically expire within one year of the date of
approval, unless the applicant files a plat implementing the variance or
substantial construction of the building or structure authorized by the variance
occurs within that time.

5. The Applicant and Staff have addressed the variance criteria as to the variance for an

accessory dwelling unit in a major subdivision as follows;

a. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest,

i Applicant stated that her sons presently reside with her in the principal 0
residence on the property, so having their own home will not be an impact. | :lﬁ
ii. Staff stated that prior to the adoption of Ordinance 2016-9, accessory Ij;
dwelling units in a major subdivision were permitted. However, the SLDC no longer allows %‘@

accessary dwelling units in a major subdivision.
b. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the ifﬁ
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical

difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. ',

1. The Applicant stated that the approval process has caused Applicant a mt'?‘
ll“nﬁl
. . . i
major financial and time consuming burden. ;Eﬁ»
nl,_fj
ii. Staff stated that prior to the adoption of the SLDC, Applicant had

requested authorization to construction a 700-square foot addition to the principal residence in
order to qualify for a 1,350-square foot accessory dwelling. However, an accessory dwelling is
no longer permitted on the Property under the SLDC.

C. So that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done,
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i.  Applicant stated that accessory dwellings are generally permitted under
the SLDC, just not in a major subdivision.
ii.  Staff responded that Code changes as well as Plat note #12 on the
subdivision plat for the Property prohibit the construction of guest houses on these lots,
6. The Applicant and Staff have addressed the variance criteria on the size of the
proposed accessory structure as follows:
a. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest.

i. Applicant stated the principal residence is a small double wide mobile

home and her sons are already residing in it with her. }i%
~ i

ii. Staff stated that under the SLDC, the 2,000-square foot size of the )

)

principal residence would require that any accessory dwelling be no larger than 1,000 square Eﬂ
Bl

feet. i
i

b. Where due to exiraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the 3“1%

)

property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical N

difficulties or exceptional and undue hardsh;ip on the owner. : ok
i. Applicant stated that the 700-square foot porch was added to the principal “Z‘E?
residence to allow an accessory dwelling of 1,350 square feet, which complied with the then- o
existing ordinance. The ordinance change took place after the porch had been constructed at the
Applicant’s considerable expense.
i, Staff agreed that the proposal had been in compliance when the porch was
consiructed but that the SI.DC prohibits construction of the accessory dwelling.

¢. So that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial justice is done.
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i. Applicant stated that construction of the accessory dwelling allows family

members to stay close together and provides affordable housing for multi-generational family
‘ situations.

i. Staff stated that the intent of the accessory dwelling was to create and
provide an affordable means for family members to live close or by other family members.

7. The Applicant and Staff have-addressed the utility variance criteria as follows:

a. Where the request is not contrary to the public interest.

i.  Applicant stated the proposed separate septic system for the accessory dwelling
has been permitted through the New Mexico Environment Department and will not affect any
surrounding neighbors or wells.

ii. Staff stated that Section 10.4.2.4 requires the accessory dwelling share in
common the septic system with the principal residence. The Applicant has submitted an
approved permit for the separate septic system,

b, Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the
property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical
difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner.

i Applicant stated that sharing a septic system with the principal residence
would require an expensive lift to pump it up to the existing system.

ii. Staff agreed that since the property is split level, it would not be easy to
share the septic system,

c. So that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial Jjustice is done.

i, Applicant stated that the separate system will not create any issues with

neighbors and will provide a home with functioning utilities for her sons.
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ii. Staff agreed that structures on surrounding properties are over 150’ away

and the proposed system will comply with all state environment requirements,

8. The Applicant and Staff have addressed the driveway variance criteria as follows:

a. Where the requésr is not contrary to the public interest.

i. - Applicant stated the existing second driveway, which is used to access the bottom
of the property, would serve the proposed accessory dwelling so slope disturbance would be
minimal.

ii. Staff stated that a shared driveway will disturb slopes in excess of 30% slope. i

b. Where due to extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the

property, the strict application of the code would result in peculiar and exceptional practical bk

difficulties or exceptional and undue hardship on the owner. i= y
i

i Applicant stated that there is no room for an accessory dwelling on the top ;E

portion of the split-level lot, so the accessory dwelling would need to be placed on the bottom ﬁ%
portion of the lot and accessed at the bottom of the property. ‘ '{::
ii. Staff stated that an access to the second dwelling from the existing access ﬁ:i?

poipt would require an engineered driveway and a possible variance due to terrain constraints, 1&:?5
which would cause slope disturbance. ﬂd

¢. So that the spirit of the SLDC is observed and substantial ju&tice is done.
i. Applicant stated that the additional driveway will not disturb slopes.
ii. Staff stated the existing driveway would disturb slopes in excess of 30% to

access the lower level However, provisions in the SLDC allow for 3 separate occurrences of
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1,000 square feet of 30% slope disturbance for access and the Applicant has not done a slope
analysis or plan and profile of the driveway to see if this requirement could be utilized.

9. At the public hearing, other than Applicant, no one spoke in favor or against the
application.

10.  Based on the application and the evidence and testimony presented at the public
hearing as described hetein, the Hearing Officer finds that although the application is not
contrary to the public interest and is in the spirit of the SLDC, there has been no showing of
extraordinary and exceptional situations or conditions of the Property as required in order to
grant a variance. The reasons for seeking the variance are personal to the Applicant and do not

involve any conditions of the Property. Based on this finding, the Hearing Officer concludes that

the requests for variances regarding the size of the proposed accessory dwelling, the separate la{;%

septic system and shared driveway use are moot. ' iy

WHEREFORE, the Hearing Officer, based on the evidence presented, recommends as l’i'
follows: E{?
A. Disapproval of a variance of Section 10.4.2.1 (Major Subdivision variance) to ,
allow constrﬁction of an accessory dwelling on the Property; and
B. Based on the foregoing, the requested variances of Chapter 10.4.2.2 (Size of fwe
Accessory Structure) to allow an accessory structure to be 1,350 square feet where the main
house is 2,000 square feet of heated floor area; a.variance of Chapter10.4.2.3.3 (Building and
Design Standards) to allow a separate driveway access point for an accessory dweliing unit; a
variance of Chapter 10.4.2.4 (Utilities) to allow an accessory dwelling a separate liquid waste

system ate moot,

Case No. V17-5230, Recommended Decision and Order 8

NEr 31




Respectfully submitted, COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) ﬁ:g:sﬂEgRING OFFICER 0
STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) ss ) oy GLEK
1 Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for :‘}?’;

Record On The 28TH Day Of November, 2017 at @8:55:18 AN

/M’W And Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1842287
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